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every connection between the two because although the recommendation of the Board has not come to us, we understand that some of the matters which were once suggested to be considered by the Mantime Commission relate to traiming which 1s one of the subject-matters to be enquired mto by the Commttee mentioned by my colleague. There 1s also the question of employment, wage structure, etc., which 1s also one of the subjects once suggested for the Mantime Commission.
Therefore, some of the items which are likely to be covered are already covered. That 1s what he meant.

INDEPENDENT AIRPORT AUTHORITY FOR
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORTS

*65 SHRI M. K. MOHTA- Will the Mmister ot TOURISM AND CI-VIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to set up separate and independent airport authority to look after the international airports mn the country,

(b) if so, the details thereof,

(¢) the additional expenditure likely to be incurred as a result thereof, and

(d) the mmprovement likely to be effected 1n the present set up with the setting up of independent airport authority?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. (SHRI-
MATI) SAROJINI MAHISHI) (a) to (d) An important recommendation of the International Airports Committee, under the Chairmanship of Shn J. R. D. Tata, which submitted 1ts report to Government on 24-4-69 1s that an 1independent corporation should be established for the management of our four mternational airports.
A copy of the report of the Comnuttee 1s being laid on the table of the House later today. This recommendation, along with 1ts financial and adminis-
trattve 1mplications, will be carefully examined by Goverament along with the other recommendations of the Commuttee.
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SHRI M. K. MOHTA - May I ask the Mimister what are the financial mphcations of the recommendations of this Commuttee?

DR. KARAN SINGH: The financial imphications ot the actual change-over have still to be worked out, but the suggested expenditure according to the Commuttee 1s Rs. 63 crores the Fourth Plan and Rs. 35.54 crores in the Fifth Plan. We have got of course to phase out this expenditure
m more detail. According to the resources available with us they will be mmplemented.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA - May I ask the Mmister whether the Committee has also made any recommendation regarding raising the resources from the airports themselves?

DR. KARAN SINGH. Yes, a number of recommendations have been made, and 1n fact one of the basic ideas of setting up a separate Corporation for the four international airports would be that the income aspect 1s given full attention and these airports are able to bring m a good deal of mncome to us.
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SHRI SUNDER SINGH BHAN-
DARI: What about the peak number of passengers?

(No reply)

SHRI S. S. MARISWAMY : What about Madras?

DR. KARAN SINGH: Madras also.
SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I

know 1f the Government will consider the advisability of totally rejecting this particular recommendation of the Tata Commuttee because there appears to be a craze in the country to set up autonomous organisations or corporations for everything? A day may come when some Committee may recommend that there may be an autonomous corporation to run the Ministries of the Government. Why should cverything be handed over to autonomous corporations?

DR. KARAN SINGH: S, this 1s a very good, and if I may say so, a very important question. The whole theory behind an autonomous corporatton 1s that instead of merely functioning as an extension of a Government Department, with all the constrictions and restrictions that are involved therein, the structure of an autonomous corporation gives much more resilience, much more flexibility and much more dynamism in order to meet the requirements.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: These corporations are much more extravagant. We know that they are not dynamic, but they are extravagant.

(Interruptions)

DR. KARAN SINGH: Sir, I am surprised. If I may say so, to a very large extent, the success of the public sector will depend upon the success of these corporations because these corporations have got to function in an imaginative and resilient manner.
If these bodies function merely as extensions of the Ministry with all the red-tape that is involved, surely they cannot meet the requirements. Therefore, I am surprised that the hon.
Member should attack on principle the theory of corporations.

SHRI BIREN ROY: There are questions and answers by Members and by the Minister. But we have not yet been supplied with the Tata Committee’s Report. So, what we state is all based on reports that have appeared in the newspapers. I think the question about autonomous corporations or statutory bodies for airports came up because Frankfurt, London and other airports have independent authority to control. The condition today in India is not the same. 1 think, if the Government wants to do like what is coming about in Europe, with reference to the four international airports here, then the DGCA will be completely abolished. Or do the Government think that each one of these big international airports will have an independent authority to control and not four or five together? It will completely be a big elephant, nothing else.

DR. KARAN SINGH: The hon.
Member has expressed a view. [ would suggest that the Report is being laid on the Table just now, after Question

[RAJYA SABHA]
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Hour, and the hon. Member who is himself an expert on aviation may study it. But I can assure you, Sir, that whatever structure we adopt will be dynamic because we want the organisation to meet the requirements of the jet age. We want it to be a resilient and dynamic organisation; we do not want it to be an elephant at all. In fact, although the Jumbo Jets are coming, on the ground we do not want an elephant at all, but a gazelle.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: 1t is understandable that the Maharajah will have a liking for Mr. Tata or that Mr. Tata will have a liking for the Maharajah. (Interruption). Now, we have been given his philosophy of the Corporation. But may I know whether his theory would stand when corporations are sought to be created by some people with a view to entering into them as the Tatas and others have done? For example, in Air India International we have the Tatas at the head.

SHRI AKBAR ALI KHAN: They do good work.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Mr.
Akbar Ali Khan, you always like either the Nizam or the Tatas. Now, the position is this...

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA: Even the Left Communists have a preference tor Maharajas. For example, Sudhansu Kumar Acharya, the Maharajah of Mymensingh, is the Left Communists’
Advocate-General of West Bengal.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: My friend does not believe in anything except Maharajahs in this matter. So, 1 need not go into that. Now, I want to know what guarantee there is that the Corporations will not be run and manned by the members of big business. And is it to be taken that the Government is not in a position to run international airports without having a corporation? I am not opposed to corporations as such but the kind of corporation that is being set up today naturally gives rise to a certain anxiety.
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DR. KARAN SINGH: It 1s an interesting fact that all the three Corporations under my Ministry—Air India, Indian Airlines Corporation and ITDC—are working at a profit and are functioning extremely well, 1 should say. I should have thought that in fact the experience of the Corporations under my Ministry at least—I can talk only tor my Ministry—would tend to confirm the view that rather than functioning 1n a bureaucratic manner as an extension. ...

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA
controls them?

Who

DR. KARAN SINGH. The Ministry controls them. And as far as I can see, our Corporations are functioning well. Therefore, 1 do not quite understand the question.

The pomt 1s that we want to run our four international airports very well. We want them to run efficiently.
We do not want them to have to sit around here waiting for sanctions for months and months. We want to give them autonomy 1n order to function.

Now, Sir, the structure of the corporation is such, the theory 1s, that 1t enjoys more autonomy, and therefore more freedom of action.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA:
all right. But who is the head?

It 1s

DR. KARAN SINGH: That 1s a different matter—this question of Tatas. Mr. Tata today 1s the Chawman of the Corporation. He will not be there all the time. The question of the individual does not arise. These corporations are the extensions of the Government. There are weapons 1In the hands of the Govermment to try and bring about profitability in the public sector. So, I should have thought that in fact my hon. friend would welcome the setting up of corporations.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I am here neirther to support nor to oppose.
1 want to know the exact position.

3—3 RSSND/69
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DR. KARAN SINGH:
consider 1t very carefully.

We will

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: It appears that the Minister has given up all hope of 1mproving the administration of the Government.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: May1l know from the hon. Minister whether he 1s aware that all the major ports are autonomous bodies and yet they cannot spend more than Rs. 1,000 without the sanction of the Transport Mimstry? Is that the type of autonomous body which he envisages for these airports?

DR. KARAN SINGH: Sir, without commenting upon a sister Mustry, I would like to say that this 1s definitely not the type we are envisaging. We want to give as broad an autonomy as possible so that they can really function.

MR CHAIRMAN " Next question.

SHRI P. C. MITRA: Is 1t a fact that the Government has decided to make them autonomous?

MR. CHAIRMAN " Next question.

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY IN THE SOUTH

*66. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION
AND YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to state:

(a) whether any decision has been taken for establishing a Central University in South India;

(b) 1f the reply to part (a) above be in the affirmative, where 1t 1s to be located, and

(c) when 1t 1s likely to start func-
troning?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCA-
TION AND YOUTH SERVICES
(PROF. V. K. R. V. RAO): (a) to (c)
A proposal of the Government of Mysore for conversion of the Bangalore

